UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

POLITICAL ENGAGEMENT
AMONG STUDENTS IN UITM SHAH
ALAM

ALMA MUSTAZA
BIN MOHD SUHAIMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of
Executive Master in Administrative Science

Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Study

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
disssertation has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student . Alma Mustaza bin Mohd Suhaimi

Student I.D number © 2017506211

Programme . Executive Master of Administrative Science

Faculty : Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Study

Dissertation Title . Political Engagement among Students in Ui'TM Shah
Alam

Signature L

Date . December 2019



ABSTRACT

This study aims to measure the level of political engagement among the students in
UiTM Shah Alam. In Malaysia political landscape, the involvement of youth had been
increased. Even though they were restricted by the University and University College
Act, they resisted to stop. The purpose of this study is to identify the factors that
contribute to the political engagement of the students. By using the quantitative method,
the questionnaires were distributed to the 380 respondents who are the students of U'TM
Shah Alam. Descriptive analysis, Pearson Correlation and Multiple Regression were
used to achieve the research objective. Thus, this study found that the level of political
engagement among the students in UiTM Shah Alam is moderate. Furthermore, there
is relationship between parental influence, peer influence, social media influence,
educational environment and political engagement among the students in UiTM Shah
Alam. In addition, this study found that the most influential factor is the peer influence.
Unlike the previous studies, most of the studies found the social media as the most
influential factor due to the fast pace of information delivery through the social media
nowadays. Finally, this study can be extended to cover a wider group of youth in
Malaysia.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES Xxi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Chapter Overview 1
1.2 Background of the Study 1
1.3 Problem Statement 2
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5 Research Objectives 5
1.6 Scope of Study 5
1.7 Significance of the Study 6
1.8 Definition of Terms 8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL
FRAMEWORK
2.1 Introduction 12
2.2 The Political Engagement 12
2.3 The Evolution of Youth Political Engagement in Malaysia 14
2.4 Factors of Political Engagement among the Youth 19

2.4.1 Parental Influence 19

Vi



2.5
2.6
2.7

2.4.2 Peer Influence

2.4.3 Educational Environment
2.4.4 Social Media Influence
Conceptual Framework
Hypothesis

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHOD

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction
Research Design
Unit of Analysis
Sample Size
Sampling Technique
Measurement

Data Collection
Data Analysis

Pilot Study

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Data Cleaning

Profile of Respondents

Goodness of Measure

Descriptive Analysis

Correlation and Hypothesis testing
Multiple Regression

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSIONS

5.1
52

Introduction

Discussion of the Findings

5.2.1 The Level of Political Engagement

5.2.2 Relationship between the Independent Variables

5.2.3 The Most Influential Factor Among the Independent Variables

vii

22
23
28
30
31
32

33
33
34
34
35
35
41
42
45

47
47
47
50
54
61
63

65
65
65
66
68





