UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

POLITICAL ENGAGEMENT AMONG STUDENTS IN UITM SHAH ALAM

ALMA MUSTAZA BIN MOHD SUHAIMI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Executive Master in Administrative Science

Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Study

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This

disssertation has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Alma Mustaza bin Mohd Suhaimi

Student I.D number : 2017506211

Programme : Executive Master of Administrative Science

Faculty : Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Study

Dissertation Title : Political Engagement among Students in UiTM Shah

Alam

Signature :

Date : December 2019

iii

ABSTRACT

This study aims to measure the level of political engagement among the students in UiTM Shah Alam. In Malaysia political landscape, the involvement of youth had been increased. Even though they were restricted by the University and University College Act, they resisted to stop. The purpose of this study is to identify the factors that contribute to the political engagement of the students. By using the quantitative method, the questionnaires were distributed to the 380 respondents who are the students of UiTM Shah Alam. Descriptive analysis, Pearson Correlation and Multiple Regression were used to achieve the research objective. Thus, this study found that the level of political engagement among the students in UiTM Shah Alam is moderate. Furthermore, there is relationship between parental influence, peer influence, social media influence, educational environment and political engagement among the students in UiTM Shah Alam. In addition, this study found that the most influential factor is the peer influence. Unlike the previous studies, most of the studies found the social media as the most influential factor due to the fast pace of information delivery through the social media nowadays. Finally, this study can be extended to cover a wider group of youth in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		V
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIST OF FIGURES		хi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
		AII
СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Chapter Overview	1
1.2	Background of the Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Objectives	5
1.6	Scope of Study	5
1.7	Significance of the Study	6
1.8	Definition of Terms	8
CII	ADTED TWO, I ITED ATUDE DEVIEW & CONCEDENTAL	
	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL	
	AMEWORK	10
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	The Political Engagement	12
2.3	The Evolution of Youth Political Engagement in Malaysia	14
2.4	Factors of Political Engagement among the Youth	19
	2 4 1 Parental Influence	19

	2.4.2 Peer Influence	22
	2.4.3 Educational Environment	23
	2.4.4 Social Media Influence	28
2.5	Conceptual Framework	30
2.6	Hypothesis	31
2.7	Summary	32
CH	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHOD	
3.1	Introduction	33
3.2	Research Design	33
3.3	Unit of Analysis	34
3.4	Sample Size	34
3.5	Sampling Technique	35
3.6	Measurement	35
3.7	Data Collection	41
3.8	Data Analysis	42
3.9	Pilot Study	45
	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS	
4.1	Introduction	47
4.2	Data Cleaning	47
4.3	Profile of Respondents	47
4.4	Goodness of Measure	50
4.5	Descriptive Analysis	54
4.6	Correlation and Hypothesis testing	61
4.7	Multiple Regression	63
СН	APTER FIVE: DISCUSSIONS	
5.1	Introduction	65
5.2	Discussion of the Findings	65
	5.2.1 The Level of Political Engagement	65
	5.2.2 Relationship between the Independent Variables	66
	5.2.3 The Most Influential Factor Among the Independent Variables	68